
BOARD OF EDUCATION 
One Larkin Center     

Yonkers, New York 10701 
 
                            AGENDA ABSTRACT 
 
 
THE FOLLOWING BOARD REPORTS WILL BE PRESENTED FOR ACTION AT THE 
BOARD OF EDUCATION STATED MEETING SCHEDULED FOR February 21, 2007. 
 
BOARD MEMBER REPORTS  
 
07-2-226 Approval of One Year Extension to the Agreement Between the Board of 

Education and the Yonkers Council of Administrators, Local 8, A.F.S.A.; 
AFL-CIO 

  To extend the contract to June 30, 2007  
 
07-2-227 Administrative Retirement Incentive 

To offer a Retirement Incentive Program to members of the Yonkers Council 
of Administrators Local 8, A.F.S.A.; AFL-CIO and central office 
administrators  

 
07-2-228 Agreement with Donoghue, Thomas, Auslander & Drohan 

To provide general counsel services at the annual rate of $158,400.00, plus 
additional services at the hourly rates contained in the agreement 

 
SUPERINTENDENT’S BOARD REPORTS 
 
07-2-229 Appointment of Impartial Hearing Officer for Civil Service Disciplinary  
  Hearing 
 
CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 
 
07-2-230 Emergency Benefit Leave Program 
 
PERSONNEL 

 
07-2-231 Certified Personnel 

 Recommended by the Superintendent of Schools 
 

07-2-232 Non-Certified Personnel 
Recommended by the Superintendent of Schools 

 
07-2-233 District Student Trainee Program 

Recommended by the Superintendent of Schools 
 
07-2-234 New York State Civil Service Law Section 72 

Recommended by the Superintendent of Schools 
 
07-2-235 New York State Civil Service Law Section 72 

Recommended by the Superintendent of Schools 



AGENDA ABSTRACT 
STATED MEETING 

February 21, 2007 
Page 2 

 
07-2-236 New York State Civil Service Law Section 72 

Recommended by the Superintendent of Schools 
 
07-2-237 New York State Civil Service Law Section 72 

Recommended by the Superintendent of Schools 
 
07-2-238 New York State Civil Service Law Section 72 

Recommended by the Superintendent of Schools 
 
07-2-239 New York State Civil Service Law Section 72 

Recommended by the Superintendent of Schools 
 
07-2-240 New York State Civil Service Law Section 72 

Recommended by the Superintendent of Schools 
 
SPECIAL EDUCATION 

 
07-2-241 CSE Recommendations for Placement of Disabled Children  

Recommended by the Committee on Special Education 
 
07-2-242 Placement of Preschool Disabled Children 

Recommended by the Committee on Special Education 
 
07-2-243 Out-of-District Placement of Disabled Children 2006-2007 

Recommended by the Committee on Special Education 
 
07-2-244 Agreement with Marilyn Friend for Professional Development Services for the 

Special Education Training and Resource Center (SETRC) 
To provide training for professional staff and other adults working to further 
the development of Inclusion Practices in the district at a total cost of 
$15,475.00 

 
FUNDED PROGRAMS 
 
07-2-245          Amendment to Amended Board Report 06-9-87 College Board 

 To provide an increase of staff development services to instructional leaders 
and mathematics teachers for an additional cost of $20,000.00 for a total cost 
of $40,000.00 

 
07-2-246 Renewal of Evaluation Services for American Evaluation Services, Inc., to 

Provide Evaluation Services for the Advanced Placement Incentive, 21st 
Century Community Learning Centers and Mathematics/Science Partnership 
Programs for the 2006-2007 School Year 
To provide evaluation services to determine the effectiveness of Yonkers’ 
Advanced Placement Incentive, 21st Century Community Learning Centers, 
and Mathematics/Science Partnership Programs through the collection of data 
from a  variety of sources and submission of a required performance report at a 
total cost of $105,000.00 



AGENDA ABSTRACT 
STATED MEETING 

February 21, 2007 
Page 3 

 
07-2-247 Amendment to Board Report No. 06-10-118 BroadNet Services, LLC 

 To provide supplemental educational services for forty-four additional students 
pursuant to 20 U.S.C. Section 6316(e) of the New York State Education 
Department to meet the goals of the Federal No Child Left Behind Act of 2001 
for an additional cost of $79,200.00  and a  total cost of $90,000.00 

 
07-2-248 Amendment to Board Report No. 06-10-121 Westchester Jewish Community 

Services 
 To provide supplemental educational services for eight additional students 

pursuant to 20 U.S.C. Section 6316(e) of the New York State Education 
Department to meet the goals of the Federal No Child Left Behind Act of 2001 
for an additional cost of $14,400.00 and a total cost of  $50,400.00 

 
07-2-249 Renewal of Agreement with Mercy College for Direct Services to NYGEAR-  

UP 8th Grade Students and Families at Emerson, Museum and Yonkers Middle 
Schools for the 2006-2007 School Year 
 To provide middle school students with career information about a  variety of 
potential fields of study in college for a total cost not to exceed $5,000.00 

 
 

07-2-250 Amendment to Amended Board Report 06-9-85 Hudson River Museum 
 To provide supplemental math-based professional development programs for 
an additional cost of $8,400.00 and a total cost of $148,400.00 

 
07-2-251 Renewal of Contract with Riverside Healthcare System, Inc. (St. John’s  

Riverside Hospital) for Curriculum and Practical Services Provided to 
Commerce Middle School Medical/Health Professions for the 2006-2007 
School Year 
 To provide content in health related sciences and practical experiences, a 
Career Day, job shadowing opportunities and visitations to health care delivery 
sites at a cost not to exceed $20,000.00 

 
07-2-252 Renewal  of  Agreement  with  The  State  University of  New York (SUNY) at  

Purchase to Provide Academic Support and Enrichment to NYGEAR-UP 
Students at Emerson, Museum and Yonkers Middle Schools for the 2006-2007 
School Year 
 To provide an academic enrichment program for students and their teachers 
with academic tutoring, violence prevention and leadership workshops, 
parenting programs, ScholarShop College and career exploration, and Summer 
Institute Workshops at a total cost not to exceed $9,500.00  

  
CAREER DEVELOPMENT AND OCCUPATIONAL STUDIES 
 
07-2-253 Agreement with Life Track Services, Inc. for Graduate Follow-up and Survey  

Programs for 2007 Graduates of the Five District High Schools 
To provide graduate follow-up and survey programs for the 2007 graduates at a 
total cost not to exceed $13,000.00 

 



AGENDA ABSTRACT 
STATED MEETING 

February 21, 2007 
Page 4 

 
07-2-254 Westchester Community College 

To provide grant mandated college credit articulation planning, including up to 
30 transferable Westchester College credits, tuition support, and other college 
academic supports to 225 Gorton High School Medical students not to exceed 
$46,000.00 

 
07-2-255 Thalia Consultants, Inc. 

To provide professional development to assist the District in addressing gender 
equity in education and career choice and to increase awareness of non-
traditional career options for students a t a cost not to exceed $1,000.00 

 
07-2-256 Contract with Dr. Cal Crow, Director, Center for Learning Connections 

To provide consultation and training services for core and career and technical 
education teachers, administrators and counselors in the Yonkers School 
District to continue to integrate the New York Career Development and 
Occupational Studies standards into academic curricula at a total cost not to 
exceed $13,000.00  

 
TECHNOLOGY AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS 
 
07-2-257 Computer Hardware 

To purchase additional computer hardware for use in the classrooms, labs and 
Library Media Centers to supplement and/or replace existing equipment at a 
total cost of $51,222.00 

 
07-2-258 World Book Online Subscription Renewal 

To renew the District’s subscription to the World Book Encyclopedia online 
database for all computers in the District and home access for students and 
faculty at a total cost of $12,539.04 

  
07-2-259 POS Modifications for Sale of Metro Cards 

To purchase software program modifications necessary to properly monitor 
and maintain the sale of MTA Metro Cards at a total cost of  

   
SCHOOL FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
 
07-2-260       Revised Authorization for Capital Projects  

Lincoln HS/Exterior Building Envelope Restoration #OA86  
Change from $1,500,000.00 to $6,200.000.00  
Roosevelt HS/Building Envelope Restoration #OA88 
Change from $1,500,000.00 to $6,600,000.00 

 
07-2-261        Capital Improvement Projects “Type II Action” 
  Mark Twain Middle School    Elevator Replacement 
  Saunders Trades and Technical High School  HVAC Controls System 
  Yonkers Middle/High School    HVAC Controls System 
 
 



AGENDA ABSTRACT 
STATED MEETING 

February 21, 2007 
Page 5 

 
07-2-262 Professional   Architectural/Engineering   Services   for    Exterior Envelope  

Renovation & Restoration at Lincoln High School & Roosevelt High School 
  Cannon Design ……. Total Cost    $800,000.00 
      Reimbursable Expenses     69,200.00 
      Total Expenditure for Phase I $869,200.00 
   
07-2-263 Amendment to Service Contract Agreement with William Flower 

To provide additional services in the amount of $40,000.00, thereby revising 
the total amount to $70,000.00 

 
07-2-264 Exterior concrete Stairs and Sidewalk Rehabilitation Work at School 21,  

Casimir Pulaski 26, Family School 32, Emerson School & M.L. King 
  Peter Landi,  Inc. ……………………………  $360,000.00 
  
07-2-265          Roof Replacement Work at Patricia A. DiChiaro School 8 
  Agras Construction ……………………………  $ 396,000.00 
 
PURCHASING  

 
07-2-266 Award for Smartboards 

 Tequipment Inc. ……………………………… $ 217,800.00 
 NYS Contract No. PC60546/PC60539 
 

07-2-267 Amendment to Perkins Paper Contract XM-037-06 
  Perkins Paper …………… Awarded Contract Amt. $ 3,949.00 
      Additional Expenditures    3,500.00 
      Amended Contract Amt. $ 7,449.00 
 
07-2-268 Purchase of a 4X4 SUV 
  Park Ford Lincoln Mercury ……………………….. $ 27,062.00 
 
07-2-269 Executive Search Firm 

 
FINANCE 

 
07-2-270 Budget Transfers 
  Recommended by the Superintendent of Schools 


